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The author of this article examines the gradual accumulation of information in the Hungarian King-
dom about the Mongol Western Campaign and the corresponding propagation of this information 
in Western Europe. The primary information was brought to Europe by the Dominican friar Julian 
after his return from his travel to the Volga Magyars at the end of 1235. The letter of friar Julian 
written at the beginning of 1238 is replete with information about Mongol tactical warfare, previ-
ous military campaigns of Chingis Khan and Jochi, and the first Mongol conquest in the early 
stages of the Western Campaign of Batu. He also brought an oral report of the Prince of Vladimir 
on the Mongol plans to attack the Hungarian Kingdom. Soon the content of Julian’s letter became 
known in Western Europe. The Hungarian King Béla IV started to make preparations for the immi-
nent Mongol invasion and attempted to organise resistance. 
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Judging by Riccardo of San Germano’s report on the battle of Kalka (Garufi 1938, 
pp. 110–111), the first information about the Mongols arrived in Hungary through 
the Cumans.1 The deployment of the Catholic Apostolate among the nomads of south-
ern Moldova, resulting in a rapprochement between the Cumans and the Kingdom of 
Hungary, must have contributed to influx of news on the approach of the Mongols. 

 
1 A native of San Germano (now Cassino) in the Italian region of Lazio, Riccardo assumed 

the position of notary in the financial administration of Emperor Frederick II of Hohenstaufen in 
1214 (Garufi 1938, pp. iii– iv, xi–xii). At the time of writing his “Chronicle’s” fragment referred to 
herein (1223), Riccardo was apparently in southern Italy performing various orders of the Emperor 
(Garufi 1938, p. xiii). Although there is also suggestion that he might have been in the Kingdom of 
Hungary (Schiel 2011, pp. 65–66, 69, note 120). 
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This is evidenced by a meaningful letter of the Dominican Benedict addressed ap-
proximately in 1238 to Raymond of Penyafort, Master of the Order of Preachers (Pa-
shuto 2011, p. 580; Altaner 1924, p. 144).2 However, the primary information about 
the beginning of the Mongol Western Campaign had not been brought to Europe by 
the Cumans but by the Dominican friar Julian after his return from his travel to the 
Volga Magyars at the end of 1235.3 
 The eastern expedition of Julian was an obvious consequence of the missionary 
activities’ extension by the Hungarian Dominicans encouraged by their proselytising 
success among the Cumans. According to Riccardus, the copyist of the report on the 
first eastern journey of Julian,4 the friars of the Dominican Province of Hungary de-
cided to find the ancestral homeland of the western Hungarians out of compassion 
for the Eastern Hungarians who “remained in the sin of unbelief”, according to a 
statement of the by now lost Hungarian chronicle, the so-called “primeval gesta” 
(Dörrie 1956, p. 151).5 

 
2 According to Benedict, the baptised Cumans manifested commendable devotion “both in 

the abstention from food during the Great Lent as well as in other Christian rituals” (tam in ieiuniis 
quadragesimalibus, quam alii christiani ritus observanciis). In general, the Dominican friar’s letter 
reflected the nomads’ desire to “follow the Catholic faith in every way” (fidem catholicam pro viri-
bus imitantur). It is possible that the Cumans’ conversion was based on their sincere desire to adhere 
to the Christian faith. But we should not disregard Benedict’s indication of the Cumans’ obvious 
concern about the approach of the Mongols and their fears that the Mongols intend to attack them 
in the near future (Reichert 1896, p. 309). 

3 All the known information about friar Julian has come down to us in only two reports on 
his missionary activity in the East (Dörrie 1956, pp. 151–161, 165–182), since he is not mentioned 
in other European sources. 

4 The notary Riccardus is not mentioned in parallel Latin sources. Denis Sinor tried to asso-
ciate Riccardus with the eponymous notary frequently mentioned in the official documentation of the 
Emperor Frederick II of Hohenstaufen (Sinor 1977, Ch. XI, pp. 590, 601; see also Guéret-Laferté 
1994, pp. 37–38). However, his hypothesis has several drawbacks. Firstly, this notary is not men-
tioned in the imperial acts after 1234, that is, the time of this report’s writing (in early 1236: Klopp-
rogge 1993, pp. 194–195). Secondly, the author of this report expresses obvious sympathy for the 
Pope Gregory IX, despite the existence of strained relations between the Apostolic See and the Em-
peror (Schiel 2011, pp. 65–66, note 109). The latter remark implies that Richardus was close to the 
Papal curia but not to the court of Frederick II as evidenced by the fact that his report was immedi-
ately included in the “Liber Censuum Romanae Ecclesiae” (Klopprogge 1993, pp. 194–195; Bigalli 
1971, p. 13). All this, however, does not mean that Riccardus was in Italy at the time of compiling 
this report. Most probably he lived in Hungary and the reference to the fact that he was a “brother” 
may suggest that he belonged to the Dominican or, what is very likely, to Cistercian Order (Schiel 
2011, pp. 65–66, note 109). 

5 The existence of this “primeval gesta”, that must have been compiled in the late 11th cen-
tury, was proven by Hungarian research (Bóna 1994, p. 112; Macartney 1953, p. 87). However, the 
only source with the same name (Gesta Ungarorum) that has come down to us is the chronicle by 
Master P., an anonymous notary of the Hungarian King Béla III, who began to compile his Gesta 
Ungarorum “Deeds of the Hungarians” after 1192 and finished his work in the early 13th century 
(Bak–Rady–Veszprémy 2010, pp. xvii, xix, xxi, xxvi; Rady 2009, p. 1; Kontler 2002, pp. 43, 72; 
Makkai 1973b, p. 61; Iorga 1937, p. 53). Master P. places the ancestral home of the Hungarians be-
yond the Volga, calling it Dentumoger, and reports that the Magyars migrated to Hungary along the 
route: Volga–Suzdal–Kiev–Vladimir–Galich. Apparently, the Hungarian anonymous obtained in-
formation on Dentumoger’s location from the merchants of Volga Bulgaria who often visited Hungary 
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 The first Dominican expedition directed to the Black Sea Region, apparently 
in the first half of 1231 (Richard 1998, pp. 28–29; Göckenjan – Sweeney 1985, p. 83, 
note 5; Dörrie 1956, pp. 138–139), was not successful. However, one member of the 
mission, “the priest by the name of Otto”, brought back encouraging news about the 
existence of “Great Hungary” and its approximate location at the end of 1233 (Dörrie 
1956, p. 152). The second Dominican expedition consisting of four Friar Preachers 
travelled from Hungary in the spring of 1234 and reached Matrega by sea in May of 
the same year (Dörrie 1956, pp. 161–162). After nearly two-month stay in Matrega 
(the consequence of which was the inclusion of the valuable entry containing the de-
scription of local residents (the Ziches) in Riccardus’s report (Ostrowski 1998, p. 472; 
Göckenjan – Sweeney 1985, p. 84, notes 9–10; Sinor 1977, Ch. XI, p. 591, note 6), 
Friar Preachers went to the land of the Alans, where they had to linger for six months 
(because of this, Riccardus’s report was enriched with even more valuable descrip-
tion of the Alans). 
 Riccardus explains the delay of the Dominicans in Alanya with closeness of 
the “Tartars” (Dörrie 1956, p. 154), thereby indicating that in 1234 the Mongols in-
vaded the Polovtsian steppes located to the west of the Volga River but later returned 
to the Jochid domains for the winter. Therefore, in February 1235, two members of 
the Dominican expedition (Julian and another friar named Gerard) were able to con-
tinue their journey northward and reached the land of the Burtas in 37 days (Dörrie 
1956, p. 155). From there, the Dominicans went to an unknown city where one of the 
two friars, Gerard, died broken with hardships. Thus, Julian found himself alone. 
Nevertheless, he was able to reach Bilyar, the capital of Volga Bulgaria, after he had 
hired a certain “Saracen priest” as servant (Dörrie 1956, p. 156). Finally, Julian met 
in Bilyar a “Hungarian woman” who explained to him how to get to the dwelling 
territory of the Volga Magyars. 
 Riccardus reported that “Great Hungary” was in “two days away” from Bilyar 
(Dörrie 1956, p. 157). However, he did not specify, in which direction the dwelling 
area of the Volga Magyars was located and what distance he meant by this expression 
(leaving researchers freedom for various interpretations6). In any case, Riccardus did 

———— 
since the 10th century (Bak–Rady–Veszprémy 2010, pp. 4–7; Sinor 2002, p. 1162; Tatár 1996, p. 
284; Sinor 1977, Ch. VIII, p. 537).  

However, the Hungarian Dominicans were not familiar with this source for the following 
considerations. First of all, Master P. does not mention the name of “Great Hungary” indicated in 
the Riccardus report (Sinor 2002, p. 1162; Zimoni 2000, p. 19). Secondly, friar Julian, the only Do-
minican who reached the Volga Magyars (according to Riccardus’s report), took the most direct 
route from “Great Hungary” to “Christian Hungary” specified by the Hungarian anonymous, only 
when returning to the West, on the advice of the Volga Magyars (Dörrie 1956, p. 10; Sinor 2002, p. 
1159). In turn, the first Dominican missionaries who tried to find the original homeland of the 
Hungarians, resorted to the use of alternative travel guides of western sources (or some Hungarian 
chronicle that has not survived), which invariably placed the ancestral home of the Hungarians near 
the “Meotid marshes”, that is, in the Azov Sea Region or, perhaps, in Ciscaucasia (Sinor 2002, pp. 
1157–1158, 1162). 

6 Apparently, friar Julian found the Magyars somewhere in the Belaya River Basin (Anto-
nov 2012, pp. 34, 71–73; Bendefy 1937, p. 7), although there are other interpretations about the 
location of their dwelling area (Napol’skix – Churakov 2009, p. 472; Zimoni 2000, p. 20; Richard 
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not question the existence of “Great Hungary” and described the warm welcome ren-
dered to Julian by the Volga Magyars who spoke a language which he could under-
stand. 
 More important is the following reference to the “Tartar people” (Dörrie 1956, 
p. 157), under which Riccardus undoubtedly had in mind the nomads of the ulus of 
Jochi. According to Riccardus, initial relations between the Magyars and Mongols 
did not develop in the best way, which led to an open clash ending with the victory of 
the Magyars (Dörrie 1956, pp. 157–158). In his later letter of 1238, Julian reports 
that the Magyars’ first confrontation with the Tartars took place 14 years before their 
subjugation (Dörrie 1956, p. 172), thereby allowing to specify the date of the first 
conflict: since the Volga Magyars were subjugated to the Chingisids in 1236, their 
first confrontation with the Tatars should have happened in 1222.7 
 In this way, Riccardus’s report supplemented with Julian’s information speci-
fies that the first attack of the Jochid troops on “Great Hungary” occurred during the 
Khwarezmian Campaign of Chingis Khan. This information contradicts the assertion 
of Rashid al-Din that Jochi terminated all military action after the capture of Gurganj 
in April 1221 thereby causing the wrath of Chingis Khan (Rashid al-Din 1960, pp. 
78–79). However, the famous Persian chronicler showed a certain bias in the evalua-
tion of Jochi’s activities and his statement should not be taken literally (Togan 2002, 
p. 159). It is possible that Jochi evaded personal participation in hostilities (Allsen 
1983, p. 13), but the troops under his authority continued territorial expansion. So, 
Juzjānī reports that after the capture of Gurganj, Jochi continued advancing to the 
north (Juzjānī 1881, p. 1283; see also Antonov 2012, p. 152; Allsen 1983, p. 12), and 
Juvaynī indicates the presence of the Jochid troops on the “Plain of the Qifchaq” at 
the time of the return of tümens under Sübedei and Jebe’s command from their West-
ern campaign (Boyle 1958, Vol. I, pp. xxv, 149; Scarcia 1991, p. 175; Tizengauzen 
1941, p. 21; see also Allsen 1983, p. 13). 
 Also the earliest report on the diplomatic mission of John of Plano Carpini com-
piled by a certain Minorite C. de Bridia in the Franciscan convent of Cracow on 30th 
July 1247 (Richard 1977, p. 54; Szcześniak 1966, p. 374; Skelton – Marston – Painter 
1965, pp. 40, 42) provides important information on the Jochid military operations. In 
particular, C. de Bridia writes: “The third army, however, which marched west with 
Chingis Khan’s son Jochi Khan, conquered first the country called Terkemen8, sec-

———— 
1998, p. 29, note 36; Kazakov 1997, p. 42; Golden 1990, p. 246; Makkai 1973a, p. 21; Bigalli 
1971, p. 13; Macartney 1953, p. 87). 

7 In the same letter, Julian specifies the time of the Volga Magyars’ subjugation to the Mon-
gols by pointing to the fact that the third mission of the Dominicans sent from Hungary to the East 
at the beginning of 1236 (Richard 1998, pp. 28–29; Dörrie 1956, pp. 138–139) met refugees from 
“Great Hungary” (as well as from Volga Bulgaria) in the eastern reaches of the Vladimir-Suzdal 
principality in summer or early autumn of the same year (Dörrie 1956, p. 180; see also Boyle 1971, 
p. 56; Thackston 1999, p. 325; PSRL 1, col. 460). 

8 According to Juvaynī, around the time of the siege and capture of Jand in April 1220,  
a band of Turcoman nomads (the Ghuzz) rebelled against the Mongols and were suppressed by the 
forces of Taynal Noyan (Boyle 1958, Vol. I, pp. xiii, 90–91; Scarcia 1991, p. 112). 
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ondly the Bisermins9, next the Kangits10, and lastly invaded the country of Cuspcas 
or Comania. The Comanians, however, joined forces with the whole nation of the 
Russians and fought the Tartars near two small rivers, one called Kalka and the other 
called Coniuzzu … After this victory the Tartars began the return journey to their 
own country, and on the way conquered several countries to the north, for example 
the Bastarchos, or Greater Hungary” (Skelton – Marston – Painter 1965, p. 72).11 
 It is clear that C. de Bridia’s informants (or more precisely of Benedictus 
Polonus, on which oral report a Polish Franciscan based his “Tartar Relation”) not 
only pointed to the quite probable interaction between the Jochid military forces and 
divisions of Sübedei and Jebe on both sides of the Caspian Sea (Allsen 1983, p. 13; 
Skelton – Marston – Painter 1965, p. 46), but they also attributed to Jochi both an imagi-
nary participation in the Battle of the Kalka and an equally improbable conquest of 
“Great Hungary”. In the latter case, they probably had in mind Sübedei and Jebe’s 
clash with the military forces of Volga Bulgaria in the region of Samara Luka in autumn 
1223, which, in fact, resulted in a serious defeat of the Mongols (Tizengauzen 1884, 
pp. 27–28; Izmailov 2009a, p. 81). More important, however, is a reference of C. de 
Bridia to the fact that after the capture of Gurganj, the Jochid army continued military 
action against the Kangli: as a result of the conquest of the northern Aral region, and 
of a further offensive against the Kipchaks of the Volga–Ural interfluve, the Tatars 
could well face the Volga Magyars. 
 Julian’s specification regarding the timing of the first clash between the Tartars 
and Magyars suggests that it occurred a year before the return of Sübedei and Jebe’s 
tümens from the western Polovtsian steppes (cfr. Antonov 2012, pp. 151–153; Schiel 
2011, p. 73, note 133; Göckenjan – Sweeney 1985, p. 89, note 30; Allsen 1983, p. 16). 
Thus, the Jochid troops were to continue uninterrupted military operations against the 
Magyars after Sübedei and Jebe’s return to Mongolia as well: this is corroborated by 
Julian’s indication that the Magyars waged continuous war with the Tartars until their 
subjugation (Dörrie 1956, p. 172). 
 In turn, Riccardus has an arbitrary explanation by claiming that the Mongols 
who have suffered defeat by the Magyars at the first encounter entered into a military 
alliance with them and “completely devastated fifteen kingdoms” (Dörrie 1956, pp. 
157–158). This speculation of Riccardus obviously contradicts the information of 
friar Julian who reports in his letter of the beginning of 1238 that the Mongols did 
not only enter in an alliance with the Magyars, but also waged continuous war against  
 

 
19 Muslims, that is, Khwarizmians (Skelton – Marston – Painter 1965, p. 72, note 3). 
10 The Kangli’s heartland was located in Qara-Qum, in the steppes north of the Aral Sea 

(Allsen 1983, p. 12). 
11 Tercius autem exercitus qui ad occidentem iuit cum Tossuc can, filio Cingis can, subiu-

gauit primo terram que dicitur Terkemen, secundum Biserminos, postea Kangitas, ad ultimum in-
trauerunt terram Cuspcas. Comani autem coadunati cum Ruthenis omnibus pugnauerunt cum Tarta-
ris iuxta duos riuulos – nomen unius Calc, alterius vero Coniuzzu … Victis ergo istis Tartari redire 
ceperunt ad terras proprias et in reditu ceperunt ab aquilone quasdam terras, uidelicet Bastarchos id 
est Maiorem Hungariam (Önnerfors 1967, pp. xx, 15). An examination of the relations between the 
Bashkirs and Hungarians is beyond the scope of this article. 
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them for fourteen years, until their subjugation in the fifteenth year of the conflict 
(Dörrie 1956, p. 172). Trying to partially justify the unauthorised insertion by Ric-
cardus about joint conquests of the Magyars and Mongols, we can assume that at the 
time of Julian’s arrival in “Great Hungary” (June 1235) he did not know about the 
permanent nature of the conflict between the Magyars and Jochids since the hostili-
ties between them probably were conducted in the border areas of “Great Hungary”. 
 In this context, it should also be mentioned that certain doubts have existed 
concerning the authenticity of Riccardus’s report. These doubts are associated with 
the discrepancy between the description of the Magyars’ relations with the Mongols 
contained both in this source and in the report on the second travel of friar Julian.  
Riccardus’s report composed at the beginning of 1236 presents the Volga Magyars as 
allies of the Mongols, while in the next letter written at the beginning of 1238 (Sinor 
2002, p. 1155; Richard 1998, p. 29), friar Julian reports that the Mongols had already 
conquered relatives of the Hungarian Dominicans. In particular, Denis Sinor pointed 
to the obvious discrepancy between Riccardus’s indication that the Mongols entered 
into an alliance with the Magyars following the first military conflict, whereas friar 
Julian claimed two years later that the Mongols waged war against the Magyars for 
fourteen years and subjugated them in the fifteenth year of military conflict (Sinor 
2002, p. 1161; Sinor 1977, Ch. XI, pp. 595–596; see also Antonov 2012, pp. 146–
147; Guéret-Laferté 1994, pp. 37–38). 
 To sum up, Sinor came to the conclusion that Riccardus did not simply made 
some changes to Julian’s report about the discovery of “Great Hungary” (which is 
not in doubt), but invented the entire report basing his falsification both on Julian’s 
letter of 1238 and the currently unknown report on the first Dominican expedition 
referred to at the beginning of Riccardus’s report (Sinor 1977, Ch. XI, pp. 596, 598).  
 The most important consequence of these conclusions was the assumption by 
Sinor, who did not question the authenticity of Julian’s letter of 1238, that the Do-
minican missionaries never reached the Volga Magyars, while the existence of “Great 
Hungary” was invented by Riccardus (Sinor 2002, p. 1162; 1977, Ch. VIII, p. 534, 
Ch. XI, pp. 596, 598).  
 However, the apparent consistency of Sinor’s reasoning contains a number of 
drawbacks. First of all, we can explain the discrepancy of representation of the Ma-
gyar–Mongol relations in two sources by the fact that the first observation of friar 
Julian contained in the Riccardus report were made in 1235, that is, at the time when 
the military potential of Batu was still very limited. In turn, friar Julian wrote his 
letter of 1238 both after the main military potential of the Mongol Empire appeared 
in Eastern Europe and the corresponding subordination of the Magyars. 
 We should also add to the above a remark on Sinor’s relatively forced inter-
pretation of a brief mention by brother Julian of the protracted conflict between the 
Magyars and Mongols. According to Sinor, Julian’s assertion (of 1238) that the Mon-
gols were attacking the Magyars “for fourteen years and seized them on the fifteenth 
year” should be understood as a gradual and consistent conquest of the Magyar 
territories, which could not go unnoticed by Julian at the time of his arrival in “Great 
Hungary” in 1235. However, the verb “to attack” (expugno) rather points here to the 
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border raids of the Jochid vanguards that were not able to overcome the resistance of 
the Magyars until the arrival of the main forces of the Mongol Empire in 1236. 
 Therefore, the hypothesis of Denis Sinor should be rejected as not sufficiently 
substantiated concerning his doubts about the authenticity of Riccardus’s report. 
Returning to the analysis of his report, we should deal with an interesting information 
of friar Julian received from a certain “envoy of the Tartar leader” about the existence 
beyond the “Tartar land of very numerous people who were taller and bigger than all 
the peoples, with so big heads that they do not match the size of their body”.12 Thus, 
friar Julian was aware both of the fact that the Mongol Empire was not limited to the 
“Tartar land”, that is, to the ulus of Jochi and of the appearance of the Mongols, dis-
tinctly different (according to the ambassador or more likely to Richardus’s interpre-
tation) from the “Tartars” who had been already familiar to the Magyars. In addition, 
friar Julian learned that the “Tartars” were planning an offensive against “Alemania” 
(Germany), but they were waiting for reinforcements of both the Mongol troops from 
Persia13 and more importantly, the main forces of the Empire. In fact Julian learned 
from a Tatar envoy (who obviously brought an ultimatum demanding a subjugation 
and portending the future attack) that the Mongols decided to “come out of their land 
to fight with all those who wish to resist them and to destroy all the kingdoms that 
they will be able to subdue”.14 Apparently, this information displayed a historical de-
cision to begin the Mongol Western Campaign made by the Chingisids at the general 
Quriltai of 1235, which prompted Julian to hastily return to Europe (Dörrie 1956, pp. 
159–160). In turn, Riccardus’s indication that Julian went way back on June 21 
(Dörrie 1956, p. 162) suggests that the Quriltai of 1235 was to be held no later than 
his departure from “Great Hungary”.15 
 In addition to describing the Mordvins, the subsequent and extremely incon-
sistent account of a reverse route by friar Julian is interesting in connection with the 
statement that his return path ran through territory of Rus as well as with Riccardus’s 
indication that this direction was given to Julian by the Magyars (Dörrie 1956, pp. 160–
161). The latter clarification of Riccardus suggests the presence of an idea among the 
Volga Magyars about the location of “western” Hungary, which was probably formed 
on the basis of information from Volga Bulgarian merchants who allegedly had vis-
ited the Hungarian Kingdom since the 10th century (Makkai 1973b, p. 41; Spinei 
1986, p. 99). 
 According to Riccardus, friar Julian returned to Hungary on 27 December 
1235 (Dörrie 1956, p. 160) and, apparently, immediately set about drawing up a writ-

 
12 Ultra terram Thartarorum esset gens multa nimis omnibus hominibus altior et maior,  

cum capitibus adeo magnis, quod nullo modo videntur suis corporibus convenire (Dörrie 1956, pp.  
158–159). 

13 Apparently, this was distorted information on the preparation of a full-scale Mongol in-
vasion of Greater Armenia under the command of Chormaqan Noyon implemented in parallel with 
or even in the framework of the Western Campaign of Batu (May 1996, pp. 49–50, 52). 

14 De terra sua exire proponit, pugnaturi cum omnibus, qui eis resistere voluerint, et vasta-
turi omnia regna quecumque poterunt subiugare (Dörrie 1956, p. 159). 

15 Juvaynī implicitly indicates that this quriltai was held in the spring period (Boyle 1958, 
Vol. I, pp. xxxi, 196–197). 
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ten report, possibly with the personal participation of Riccardus (see Schiel 2011, pp. 
65–66, note 109), finishing it in early 1236 (Klopprogge 1993, pp. 194–195). It should 
be noted that, similarly to the case when he referred to his departure from “Great Hun-
gary”, Julian does not specify the year during which the described events occurred. 
To determine the date of Julian’s first travel to the East (which has direct relevance to 
the justification of all the previous conclusions16), attention should be payed to the 
further activities of friar Julian that become known when reading the contents of his 
letter written in early 1238 (Dörrie 1956, pp. 165–182; Sinor 2002, p. 1155; Richard 
1998, p. 27, note 30, p. 29; Sinor 1977, Ch. XI, p. 597). 
 In his message, friar Julian reports that he subsequently went to Italy with the 
obvious intention to inform the Roman Curia about the results of his eastern mission. 
Julian’s journey to Rome was going to happen along with the departure of another 
Dominican mission to the Volga Magyars (Richard 1998, pp. 28–29; Dörrie 1956, 
pp. 138–139). Four members of this mission reached the eastern edge of the Vladi-
mir–Suzdal’ principality where they met “some Hungarian pagans” who were forced 
to leave “Great Hungary” in connection with a full-scale invasion by the Mongols. 
According to friar Julian, these refugees sought asylum in the West and were willing 
to convert to Catholicism “just to get to the Christian Hungary”.17 Therefore, the Friar 
Preachers abandoned the original intention to visit “Great Hungary” and focused on 
proselytism among the Magyar refugees. But Yuri Vsevolodovich, the Grand Duke of 
Vladimir, worried about the prospect of the spread of “Roman religion” in his do-
mains, and expelled the Dominicans from his principality (Dörrie 1956, p. 180). 
 However, the Dominicans did not consider their mission accomplished and 
headed for the Ryazan principality with the intention to get a circuitous route to “Great 
Hungary” or (what was more likely) to deploy the proselytising activities among the 
Mordvins or even the Mongols. On their arrival in Ryazan, two members of the 
Dominican mission went to the land of Mordvins, but disappeared there since (as ex-
plained by friar Julian) the “leader of the Mordvins”18 surrendered to the Mongols at 
the time of the Dominican missionaries’ visit (Dörrie 1956, pp. 180–181). Two other 
members of the mission tried in vain to learn the fate of their co-brothers by sending 
their interpreter after them, but he was killed by the Mordvins (Dörrie 1956, p. 181). 
 In turn, friar Julian went from Rome to the East after the departure of this third 
Dominican mission (Richard 1998, pp. 27–29; Dörrie 1956, pp. 138–139) having 
received prescription from Pope Gregory IX to resume proselytising activities among 
the Volga Magyars together with the possible assignment to gather information on  
the military actions of the Mongols (Klopprogge 1993, p. 195; Sinor 2002, p. 1157). 
Apparently, friar Julian had the authority of the Holy See representative since he was 

 
16 The dates indicated in this article differ from the dates adopted in the Hungarian secon-

dary literature (cf. Zimonyi 2008; 2014; Balogh 2001; Györffy 1986; Latzkovits 1934). I take this 
opportunity to thank my anonymous reviewer for calling my attention to these important works. 

17 Libenter fidem catholicam recepissent, [et] dum versus Ungariam christianam venissent 
(Dörrie 1956, p. 180). 

18 More precisely, of the Moksha tribe (Antonov 2012, p. 172; Izmailov 2009b, pp. 146, 
149, 156; Napol’skix – Churakov 2009, p. 474; Tatár 2005, pp. 296, 298). 
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hosted by the Grand Duke Vladimir and received from Yuri Vsevolodovich not only 
a verbal warning about the Mongols’ intention to attack the Hungarian Kingdom but 
also Batu’s ultimatum addressed to the Hungarian monarch Béla IV (Dörrie 1956, pp. 
177–179). An incoherent information contained in his letter complicates clarification 
of the further activities of friar Julian. Apparently, he reached the eastern borders of 
the Vladimir-Suzdal’ principality and met there the Ruthenian, Bulgarian and Magyar 
refugees who informed him about the Mongol conquest of “Great Hungary” and the 
neighbouring lands (Dörrie 1956, p. 166). After he had ascertained the impossibility 
of visiting the land of the Volga Magyars, friar Julian most likely headed for Riazan’. 
However, the information contained in his letter cannot clarify whether he went there 
accompanied by the mentioned Dominicans or he joined this mission shortly after the 
arrival of the Friar Preachers in the Riazan’ principality. In any case, friar Julian makes 
it clear that he went back from Riazan’ and reached the Hungarian Kingdom through 
the Polovtsian steppes (Dörrie 1956, pp. 178, 181). But, more importantly, Julian 
went back to Hungary at the time when Batu’s army was located at the borders of the 
Ryazan principality but had not yet invaded it (Dörrie 1956, pp. 173–174). Julian had 
to go from Ryazan a few months before its fall, more precisely, in September or Oc-
tober 1237 (Göckenjan – Sweeney 1985, p. 123, note 55; Dörrie 1956, p. 181). 
 Therefore, between December 27 (the date of his return from “Great Hungary”) 
and early autumn of 1237, Julian had to travel from Hungary to Rome to inform Pope 
Gregory IX about the results of his first mission; return from Rome to Hungary to 
make his way from there to the east; reach the eastern limits of the Suzdal principal-
ity and visit Ryazan to go from there back to Hungary. Taking into account that in all 
of these departure points Julian had to intermit his travel for considerable stretches of 
time, it is unlikely that along with his extended visits to the Roman Curia, Julian 
would only have needed nine months to fulfill his second mission to the East.19 
Hence, Julian could not return to Hungary from his first journey to the East at the end 
of 1236 (cf. Anninskij 1940, p. 72; Bendefy 1937, p. 19), but a year earlier. Accord-
ingly, he had to leave “Great Hungary” on 21 June 1235, and his first journey from 
Hungary was to begin in spring 1234 (Dörrie 1956, pp. 161–162). 
 Thus, friar Julian was unable to pursue the prescribed proselytising activities 
in “Great Hungary”. However, he successfully fulfilled his mission to collect infor-
mation about the Mongol offensive, which he probably got both from the refugees 
from the East and local informants of the Vladimir–Suzdal’ and Riazan’ princi-
palities. Julian’s letter is replete with information about the Mongol tactical warfare 
(Dörrie 1956, pp. 176–177), previous military campaigns of Chingis Khan and Jochi 
(Dörrie 1956, pp. 169–172), and the first Mongol conquest in the early stages of the 
Western Campaign of Batu (Dörrie 1956, pp. 172–173). Moreover, Julian described 
the arrangement of Mongol troops on the eve of the attack on Eastern Rus’ (Dörrie 
1956, pp. 173–174) adding to this information on the parallel invasion of the Mon-
gols in Transcaucasia (Dörrie 1956, p. 175). But the most important news brought by 

 
19 For comparison one can mention that Julian needed six months to get back to Hungary 

from the area of the Volga Magyars’ habitat. 
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friar Julian to Hungary was an oral report of the Prince of Vladimir on the Mongols’ 
plans to attack the Hungarian Kingdom (Dörrie 1956, pp. 177–179) confirmed by 
both the contents of Batu’s ultimatum (Dörrie 1956, p. 179) and eschatological inter-
pretations of future events (Dörrie 1956, pp. 181–182).20 
 Obviously, the content of Julian’s letter soon became known in Western Europe 
(Sinor 1977, Ch. IX, p. 518). So, Alberic de Trois-Fontaines mentioned in his “Chroni-
cle” an unsuccessful Dominican mission to the Volga Magyars and linked the Trans-
caucasian campaign led by Chormaqan Noyan with the conquest of “Great Hungary” 
by the troops of Batu (Scheffer-Boichorst 1874, p. 942). Also the Mongol rulers were 
quick to inform the Western rulers about their aggressive intentions, namely the same 
Alberic de Trois-Fontaines speaks of an ultimatum of a certain “king of the Tartars” 
addressed to Frederick II Hohenstaufen in 1238 in which he demanded the Holy Ro-
man Emperor’s absolute submission to the Tatars (Scheffer-Boichorst 1874, p. 943). 
Identification of the “king of the Tartars” mentioned in this passage is hampered by 
the lack of further hints similarly to the case of an ultimatum addressed to the Hun-
garian King Béla IV a year earlier (Dörrie 1956, p. 179). Both documents could be 
equally composed either in the offices of Batu or the Great Khan Ögedei (Iurasov 
2011, p. 55; Pochekaev 2009; Ostrowski 1998, pp. 473–474; Göckenjan – Sweeney 
1985, p. 117, note 32; Sinor 1977, Ch. XI, pp. 594–595; Skelton – Marston – Painter 
1965, p. 104; Pelliot 1949, p. 19). 
 However, at this juncture we should refer to an interesting detail contained in 
the Riccardus report which, to a certain extent, could help identify the author of the 
above two ultimata. Riccardus reports that a certain “envoy of the Tartar leader” in-
formed the Volga Magyars and friar Julian, who was also present at the site, about the 
resolution of the general Quriltai of 1235 to launch the Western campaign (Dörrie 
1956, pp. 158–159). As mentioned above, Riccardus undoubtedly designated by the 
term “Tartars” the nomads of the ulus of Jochi. This allows us to identify the men-
tioned “Tartar leader” as Batu. At the same time, the words of the envoy that the 
Mongols decided to “fight all those who wish to resist them” can be correlated with 
the preamble of a letter addressed to the Hungarian King Béla IV, in which an un-
named “Khan” claims that he was given the power to magnify all “subordinated and 
suppress the opposing”.21 This comparison allows us to simultaneously assume that 
the envoy directed to the Volga Magyars was carrying a letter, the preamble of which 
was formally similar to that of the ultimatum which was later addressed to the Hun-

 
20 In his letter Julian transmitted the Russian interpretation of pseudo-Methodius’s “Revela-

tion” identifying the Mongols with Midianites and Ishmaelites and foreshadowing their conquest of 
Rome on the eve of Last Things (PSRL 3, p. 61; Jackson 2010, p. 41; Jackson 2005, p. 147; Iur-
chenko – Aksenov 2002, pp. 135–136; Jackson 2001, p. 94; Burnett – Dalché 1991, p. 160; DeWeese 
1978–1979, p. 52; Bigalli 1971, p. 16; Pashuto 1950, pp. 64–65). 

21 Ego, Chayn, nuncius regis celestis, cui dedit potentiam super terram subicientes mihi se 
exaltare et deprimere adversantes (Dörrie 1956, p. 179). The preamble of this letter was consistent 
with the content of the later ultimata of the Mongol khans demanding unconditional submission of 
the European rulers (Sinor 2002, pp. 1165–1166). 
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garian monarch, and that the author of the two ultimata (as well as of the ultimatum 
addressed to Emperor Frederick II) was, apparently, Batu khan. 
 Another interesting example of the Western European spread of information 
about the Mongols obtained directly from the participants of the Western Campaign 
of Batu represents a report on interrogation of the “Tartar spies” sent by an anony-
mous Hungarian prelate to the Bishop of Paris in the autumn of 1239 (Luard 1865, 
pp. 324–325; Luard 1872–1883, Vol. VI, pp. 75–76; on the date of the compilation 
of this letter, see Jackson 2005, p. 145; Jackson 2001, p. 100). The letter of the Hun-
garian bishop is replete with information about Mongol weaponry and contains an 
interesting indication that the Mordvins subordinated to Batu were used as a shock 
force of the Mongol army. At the same time, the letter of the Hungarian prelate con-
tains an interesting attempt to correct specific information obtained during the inter-
rogation to render it more credible. In particular, the author of the letter considered it 
appropriate to emphasise that all the obtained information clearly pointed to the fact 
that the Mongols were descendants of the lost Jewish tribes (Jackson 2005, p. 143; 
Schmieder 2000, p. 281).22 Matthew of Paris, in another passage of his “Chronica 
Major” (Luard 1872–1883, Vol. IV, pp. 76–78), convincingly refuted the possible ob-
jections of his potential readers that might cast doubt on the British chronicler’s asser-
tion that the Mongol conquests were predicted by Peter Comestor in his “Scholastic 
History” (Luard 1872–1883, Vol. IV, p. 78, note 2). 
 Despite some distortion of information from the east, the Latin world was in-
formed about the aggressive intentions of the Chingisids. Concerns about the immi-
nent invasion by the Mongols caused the rise of anti-Semitic sentiments in Germany, 
which were based on the traditional prejudice towards Jews accused of potential pro-
pensity to aid the enemies of Christianity (Bloch 1907, pp. 89–90).23 Presentiment of 
future disasters also contributed to the emergence of a new prophecy of Hungarian 
origin, which received a wide circulation in Western Europe and enjoyed increasing 
popularity over the next centuries.24 

 
22 Obviously, the anonymous Hungarian prelate was an advocate of the eschatological inter-

pretations of Peter Comestor who predicted the invasion of the Ten Lost Tribes on the eve of Last 
Things (Jackson 2005, p. 22; Jackson 2001, pp. 93–94; Ross 1963, p. 35; Cary 1956, pp. 18, 72–
73, 130–131; Anderson 1932, pp. 65–66, 70, 74, 78). 

23 Probably, the author of “Neuburg Continuation of the Marbach Annals” attributed to the 
Jews the pleasure associated with the Mongol conquests implying a kinship between the “Tartars” and 
the lost Jewish tribes, the latter having been invariably presented as harbingers of the End of the 
World in the eschatological interpretations of the Middle Ages (Jackson 2005, p. 143). On the other 
hand, the reason for such rumors could also be a certain excitement observed among the Jews in 
Central Europe in connection with the approach of the five thousandth year of Jewish era (which was 
in 1240) and the related expectations about the Messiah as well as the coming deliverance of the 
Jews from the Christian “yoke” (Menache 2010, pp. 256, 262, 265, 268; Jackson 2010, pp. 38–39; 
Jackson 2005, pp. 143–144; DeWeese 1978–1979, p. 72, note 14; Bezzola 1974, p. 23). 

24 According to one of the copies of the prophecy (manuscript of 1241 from the Benedictine 
Abbey of Ottobeuren, now preserved in the Library of the University of Innsbruck, HS. 187, fol. 2r), 
its text appeared in a certain “Snusnyac” abbey of the Cistercian Order, not mentioned in other 
European sources. However, according to Robert Lerner, this text could only have been written in 
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 The growing threat of the Mongol invasion of Europe contributed to the rap-
prochement between Béla IV and the Polovtsian khan Küten in 1239. According to 
Master Roger, King Béla IV’s rapprochement with the Polovtsian khan was a conse-
quence of Küten’s defeat which he suffered in a collision with the Mongols (Bak –
Rady – Veszprémy 2010, pp. ii, 136–138).25 Due to the fact that the troops of Batu 
“devastated most of his land”26, Küten khan was forced to seek refuge in Hungary 
and asked Béla IV to allow him and his subordinates to move into the territory of his 
kingdom. The Hungarian monarch accepted the request “with exceeding great joy”27 
and solemnly met Küten on the Transylvanian border personally taking part in the 
baptism of the Polovtsian khan. 
 In an effort to present Béla IV’s activities in the pre-Mongol period in the most 
favourable light (Bak – Rady – Veszprémy 2010, pp. xli, xliv–xlv), Roger emphasised 
the importance of the khan’s baptism and justified the decision of the Hungarian king 
with his personal desire to convert the Polovtsians to the Christian faith. At the same 
time, the author of the Carmen miserabile (“Sorrowful Lament”) did not hide the fact 
that the king was pleased with the significant replenishment of his kingdom with 
military forces with whom he could “fight with greater force and more vigorously”,28 
should war break out. Of course, the Polovtsian military support could play a deci-
sive role in the looming conflict with the Mongols. However, the military potential  
of the nomads could also be directed against domestic opponents of the Hungarian 
crown, who expressed concern that Béla IV allowed the Polovtsians to move into 
Hungary to “oppress and confound” his political opponents (Bak – Rady – Veszprémy 
2010, pp. vii, 146). 
 Roger indicates a series of local conflicts with the Polovtsians already in the 
course of their moving into the Kingdom of Hungary (Bak – Rady – Veszprémy 2010, 
pp. iii, 140).29 It is more important, however, that Küten’s immigration to Hungary 
coincided with the strengthening of internal political struggle within the kingdom.30 
An ambitious attempt of the king to centralise the monarchical power accompanied 
by confiscation of the vast estates of former supporters of his father led to the forma-
tion of a cohesive political opposition to Béla IV. The Hungarian “barons” reacted 

———— 
Hungary around 1239 or 1240 and immediately sent to France, Germany, Italy, and Britain (Lerner 
1983, pp. 12–15, 25–27, 29–33). 

25 Al-Nuwayrī reports that the Mongol victory was facilitated by a feud between the Polov-
tsian tribes of Durut and Toksoba (Tizengauzen 1884, p. 541; Dosaev 2012, p. 231). However, the 
dating of the events described by the Mamluk author remains unclear because, according to al-
Nuwayrī, the Mongols of this period were headed by Jochi (d. 1227). 

26 Magnam partem terre ipsius … hostiliter destruxerunt (Bak – Rady – Veszprémy 2010, 
pp. ii, 137–138). 

27 Rex repletus est gaudio magno (Bak – Rady – Veszprémy 2010, pp. ii, 138). 
28 Contra eos [inimicos] cum eis fortius et durius dimicaret (Bak – Rady – Veszprémy 2010, 

pp. xii, 154). 
29 See also Chapter VIII, wherein Roger describes Béla IV’s measures in this regard (Bak –

Rady – Veszprémy 2010, pp. vii, 146–148). 
30 During 1235–1239 Béla IV sent to all Hungarian counties his trusted commissioners to 

review all the royal donations made since the beginning of the 13th century (Kontler 2002, p. 77; 
Engel 2001, p. 98; Fügedi 1986, p. 44; Makkai 1973b, p. 58; Makkai 1990, p. 25). 
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very disapprovingly to the emergence of the king’s new allies who possessed signifi-
cant military capabilities. Condemnation of the Hungarian monarch’s decision resulted 
in confrontation between the political opposition and the new immigrants, which, in 
turn, led to an open conflict and the expulsion of the Polovtsians from the kingdom at 
the time when their military capabilities could have been extremely useful to repel the 
onslaught of the Mongols. 
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